

**G.R. 452 of 2024**

**Ref:- Garhbeta P.S. Case no – 320 of 2024 dt- 28-11-2024**

**C.I.S- Reg. No- 485 of 2024**

**Order dated 07-03-2026**

Today is fixed for appearance and commitment i.d W/A.

All three (3) accused persons on Court bail namely **1. Insan Pathan 2. Mahiblla Pathan @ Mahibulla Pathan and 3. Biltu Pathan @ Adas Pathan** are present by filing hazira .

One petition is filed on behalf of the said accused persons praying for continuing them on the same bail bond.

Ld. A.P.P. is present in court and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is also present.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

Perused the F.I.R., charge -sheet and other materials available on record.

It transpires that a case **U/S-126(2)/115(2)/117(2)/351(2)/109/3(5) BNS** was started on the basis of the F.I.R.

After completion of investigation, I/O submitted police report in the form of charge-sheet against the said accused persons **U/S-126(2)/115(2)/117(2)/351(2)/109/3(5) BNS** which is exclusively triable by the Court of Sessions.

I find that the copies were duly supplied to the accused persons U/s 230 of the B.N.S.S.

Thus, the case is required to be committed to the Court of Sessions for trial.

Now I do hereby commit the case to the court of Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

Let the case be committed to the said Ld. Court.

Notice of commitment of the case be given to the Ld. Public Prosecutor, Paschim Medinipur.

By filing a petition, the accused persons prayed for permitting them to continue on the same bail bond.

Prayer is allowed for the ends of justice. The accused persons are allowed to continue on the same bail bond subject to confirmation and approval of the same by the Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

Surety is directed to produce the accused persons before the court of Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur positively on- **05-05-2026**.

Inform all concerned.

**Sd- Souvik Dutta  
A.C.J.M. (in charge), Garhbeta Court,  
Paschim Medinipur.**