

**IN THE COURT OF LD. ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE,  
GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR**

Present: Sri Vikramjit Sen.  
J.O.Code: WB01178

**Garhbeta PS 320 of 2024**  
**GR-452 of 2024**  
**CIS-485 of 2024**

**Later, Order dated 29.11.2024:**

Record is taken up on production of arrested accused, person namely, **Insan Pathan** by Garhbeta P.S. Police.

I/O has submitted forwarding report, arrest memo and inspection memo.

Accused is taken into custody and documents are kept with the case record.

The de facto complainant, namely, Sourav Ghosh and two other victims of the alleged incident, namely, Manasa Saha and Chanchal Biswakarma have appeared before the Court today and submitted separate affidavits along with one joint vokalatnama. Let them be kept with the case record.

One bail petition along with vokalatnama is filed on behalf of the arrested accused person. Let them be kept with the case record.

Heard the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person.

Heard the Ld. Advocate appearing for the de facto complainant and other two victims.

Heard the Ld. APP.

Perused materials-on-record.

In this case, written complaint was made with with serious allegations on 28.11.2024 leading to registration of the FIR on the same date under Sections 126(2)/115(2)/117(2)/351(2)/109/3(5) of BNS. However, the victims including the de facto complainant had appeared before the Court today and submitted their affidavits. There appears to be no serious injury being suffered by them as can be seen from their physical appearances before the Court. The victims and the accused are known to each other and there is no material on record to attract the Section 109 of BNS in this case, prima facie.

Hence, the bail prayer of the above named accused person is allowed but in interim form at this stage.

Accordingly, the accused may find interim bail of Rs.1000/- with one surety id to J/C.

If on bail, to date (**06.02.2025**) for appearance and I/O's report in final form.

Sd/-

[VIKRAMJIT SEN]  
A.C.J.M. (I/C)

Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur.